EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 35

JUNE 10, 2003

TRANSFER OF CERTAIN FUNCTIONS AND EMPLOYEES FROM THE NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION TO THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE

WHEREAS, the New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation ("HHC") provides oral public health services to the residents of the City of New York;

WHEREAS, in furtherance of an effort to restructure and expand the delivery of oral public health services in order to serve the best interests of the residents of the City of New York, a transfer of the functions of oral public health services will take place on July 6, 2003, or as soon as practicable thereafter, pursuant to the terms of a memorandum of understanding between the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene ("DOHMH") and HHC;

WHEREAS, HHC provides medical and mental health services for the inmates of prisons maintained and operated by the City of New York through the Correctional Health Services Program; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to enable DOHMH to maintain continuing overall accountability to promote or to provide medical and mental health services for the inmates of correctional facilities maintained and operated by the City in order to serve the best interests of the residents of the City of New York, a transfer of the Correctional Health Services Program, with such exceptions as the parties may specify, will take place on July 6, 2003, or as soon as practicable thereafter, pursuant to the terms of a memorandum of understanding between DOHMH and HHC;

NOW, THEREFORE, by the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of New York, it is hereby ordered:

Section 1. Effective July 6, 2003, or as soon as practicable thereafter as a transfer may be effectuated pursuant to the terms and conditions of a duly executed memorandum

of understanding between DOHMH and HHC, DOHMH shall assume the functions of oral public health services, funded consistent with the Municipal Public Health Services Plan under Article 6 of the New York State Public Health Law, as such functions may be further described in such memorandum of understanding.

§ 2. Effective July 6, 2003, or as soon as practicable thereafter as a transfer may be effectuated pursuant to the terms and conditions of a duly executed memorandum of understanding between DOHMH and HHC, DOHMH shall assume the functions of the Correctional Health Services Program, with such exceptions as the parties may specify and as such functions may be further described in such memorandum of understanding.

§ 3. The Commissioner of Citywide Administrative Services and the Commissioner of Health and Mental Hygiene shall take all steps necessary, consistent with applicable law, to implement Sections 1 and 2 of this Order, including ensuring the transfer of necessary employees substantially engaged in the performance of the functions to be assumed pursuant to this Order.

§ 4. This Order shall take effect immediately.

Michael R. Bloomberg Mayor